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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On  10/28/2015
Property Information
Falio: 03-4108-007-0380
Property Address: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Owner JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Mailing Address CORAL GABLES , FL 33134-4418
Primary Zone 6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL
Primary Land Use 1713 OFFICE BUILDING - ONE
& STORY : OFFICE BUILDING

Beds / Baths / Half 010/0
Floors 1
Living Units 0
Actual Area Sq Ft
Living Area Sq Ft
Adjusted Area 2,275 Sq.F1
Lot Size 2,500 Sq.Ft Taxable Value Information

c
Assessment Information ounty

Exemption Value 50 S0 S0
Year 2015 2014 2013

Taxable Value 5855,000 $800,000 §767,500
Land Value $400,000 $345,000 $312,500

School Board
Building Value $455,000 $455.000 $455,000

Exemption Value S0 S0 50
XF Value S0 S0 30

Taxable Value $855,000 $800.000 $767.500
Market Value $855,000 $800,000 5767.500 City
Assessed Value $855,000 $800,000 767,500 Exemption Value S0 0 50
Benefits Information Taxable Value 855,000 $800,000 8$767.500
Benefi Type 2015 2014 2013 {Regional
Note. Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {i.e. County, 2l LT e Sy S0
School Board, City, Regional) Taxable Value $855,000 $800,000 $767 500
Short Lega! Description Sales Information
CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 e Price 2l Qualificalion Description
LOT 3BLK B Sale Page
LOT SIZE 25 010 X 100 25962- |Qual on DOS, but significant phy
COC 25962-0798 09 2007 6 09/01/2007 151825000 “o708  Ichange since lime of transfer

1838B- |2008 and prior year sales; Qual by
12/01/1998 $264,000 0640 exam of deed

The Office of the Properly Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not refiect the most cusrent information on record The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp /Awww miamidade govfinfo/disclaimer asp
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The City of Coral Gables

S-26  Nod Cou plied

Development Services Department
Crry Hawt 405 Biutmore Way
CoraL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134 4/1/2014

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC _
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD a1 7108 2133 3932 b8
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

RE: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1924.

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification,” from  this  link:
http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical
forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.

Sincerely,

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official CITY'S

&L

EXHIBIT

P.O. Box 141549 Corat GanLes, FLORIDA 33114-1549 + ProNE: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-52



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 7/22/2014

City Hatr 305 Biurmone Way
Corat GaeLes, FLoRIDA 313134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification 91 7108 2133 3932 bZhk? 1728

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 7/1/2014 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 10/22/2014, will result in our forwarding this
building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

Monuel ‘@’ ,‘%)g

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.0. Box 141549 CoraL GabLES, FLoRIDA 33114-1549 - Puone: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 6/2/2015
Crrvy HaLL 405 Bt TMORE WAY
CoraL GasLes, FLoripa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC **FINAL NOTICE**
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification 91 7108 2133 3932 k185 52492
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this

building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
iy e\
+ /ﬁ”f(’/g L/_(: A")"

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, Floripa 33114-15349 = Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (3035) 460-5261



SEMDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A,

. Signatg , ‘_’

[ Agent
O Addressee |

B. Received by (Fantec-ilamel

C. Date of Delivery

1. Aricle Addressed to:

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

D. s delivery address different from tem 17 [ Yes
if YES, enter delivery address below: I No

3. Senvice Type
[ Cerlified Mal® T Priority Mall Express™

0O Registerad eturn Recalpt for Merchandise
[ insured Mah T Collect on Delivary
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service fabe) |\ T\ O D Q_\\B?) 33 \¥D 52 A

. PS Form 3811, July 2013

Domestic Return Recelpt



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry HatL 405 Britmore Way
CoraL GabLes, FLoriba 33134

July 8, 2015

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

91 7108 2133 3932 5924 H218

JAK Holdings Grp LLC
John Herrera, P.A.

1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Coral Gables, F1. 33134

Re: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated July 8, 2015 for an extension to provide us with
the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, I am granting you ninety (90} days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242.

Sincerely,

fmrrm/ 9 /x”

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLis, FLORIDA 33114-1549 - Puone: (305)460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES.
Petitioner,
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

Case # 15-4458

W

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

M

Date: October 27, 2015

To:

Owner
| Jak Holdings Group. LLC
| 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
' Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418

| Return receipt number:

91} 7108 2133 3932 kL147 4769
|

I and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC. at
servicelsjohnherreralaw.com

|

| Owner (Registered Agent)

| Jak Holdings Group. LLC '
| ¢/'o Morton Antman
' Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway, Suitc B
! Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

| Return receipt number:

!
91 7108 2133 3932 b1iW? 477b
|

Page 1 of 4
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Mortgagee Mortgagee

TotalBank TotalBank

2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor

Miami. FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bL4? 4783 93 7108 2133 3932 b1Y47? 475

Sccond Mortgagee Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road. Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave,, Suite A
Grecenacres, FL 33467-2960 Miami. FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

%1 7108 2133 3932 bLLU? 4a0k 81 7108 2133 3932 bL4? 48l
Sccond Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation
¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo
Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606
Miami. FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bl47 4aclh

Re:  The one-story oftice building (*Structure™) built in 1924 (40-ycar recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally
described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 83, of the Public

Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(*“Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City”) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article III, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 103-186(j)}(13) of the City Code for failure to timely

Page 2 of 4



comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows: )

On April 1, 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past due.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements
(“Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(*“Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appcaring at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shali not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorncy wiil be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests tor continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 405

Biltmore Wayv. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134, bgarciaf coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-
5220.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured. and posted (including, but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Plcase contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250, cmail:
vuoizucta coralpables,.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official. tel.: (305) 460-5242.
email: mlopez@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Page 3 of 4



Plecasc govern yourself accordingly.

//m«/f %/‘

uel Z. Lop
ldmg thc

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 27, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
notice was served via certified mail, retumn receipt requested, by first class mail, via c-mail at any
e-mail address indicated above. and. on October 28, 2013, by hand-delivery or posting at the

Property.

i el Z. Lope,
Buftlding Offici

NOTICES

Anv person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior 1o engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and or the City
Commiission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk. Cuy Hall,

Pursvant to Section 286,0105, Florida Statutes, il a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board.
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need 2 record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which recerd includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act.  Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommadations or assistance should contact Emesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303} 460-5004, with requests for auxihary aids or services at least one business day before the heanng
in order to request such assistance.

Page 4 of 4



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complets items 1, 2, and 3.
® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

| Attach this card to the back of the mailpigce,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECT;ON ON DELIVERY

1. Article Addressed to:

TD‘E&L Kbcm_kl_
S\ 20 Cht)ﬁmll_ ClJ«K

\-\’\J.Cg(‘ﬂ—&- -&‘\DMQLQ-‘
33 4S

D, Is delivery address different from item 17
If YES, enter delivery address below:

Yes~
J No

ALRN R

9590 S40) 0033 5Lb& bA5L 4k

2. Article Number (Transfer from sarvice label)

AVUOD 2B 253 LAWTRED

3. Service Type O Priarity Mail Express®

[ Adult Signature [} Registared Mal'™

[} Adult Signature Rastricted Dalivery [t Registersd Mat Restricted
{3 Certified Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Dalivery [t Return Receipt for

[ Collect on Delivery Merchandise

C Collact on Delivery Restricted Delivery i Signature Canfirmation™
5 Insured Mail I Signature Confimmation

2 Insured Mall Restricted Dellvery Restricted Delivery
(over $5001

PS Form 3811, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

Domestic Return Receipt



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: LE,; A Afﬁf?e}_

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

1. Mﬁo_@m,os , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF Jw\ ?nm_dgtjnq:wgé . \OLZ&“LQ
AT_IQT A0 am,

Clandio ?\QM‘

Employee’ s Printed Name Emproyee's SanatmL o
STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Q O day of DCJ:D [MJ\- in the
year 20 5. by _QLG,{_AMQ [QQ{T\D Y who is personally known to me
or has produced - as identification.

My Commission Expires:

oy BELKYS GARCIA %@ [ R
# FF 186232
%%“? ‘éx"&"r'f.‘?i‘;’& 2, 2019 | L f& NN R AN

% Banded The Troy Fon nsransn S90S 7016 \'maly Pub ic




1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
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CFMN ZOD?7ROP&2024
k25942 Pes O79B -~ BOOE (3oss)

oR 8
WARRANTY DEED e i oo
l

2,50
HARVEY RUVIN- CLERK OF COURY
HIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prapsred by: Roben Laderman, Esquira
$570 Madruge Avanus - Buite 311
Coral Gables, Flarlds 33148

Grantor's Addrass: 814 Ponso da Loon Boulevard, Sulte 318, Corol Gablos, Flonds 33134
Grantesd” Addreas i 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulavard, Carel Gablen, Fiarida 33134
Grantoa's Tax Idantification Number:

Tax Foiia Number: 03-4108.807-0380

THIS INDENTURE, mada this IR day of September, 2007, between 1801 PONCE HOLDING
CORP., a Florida corporation, as Gramor, and JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability
campany, of the County of Miami-Dada, State of Fiorida, as Granlee.

WITNESSETH: That sald Grantor, for and in considesalion of the sum of Ten Doilars {$10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration, lo sald Grantar in hand pald by sald Grantea, the racaipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has grantad, bargained, conveyed, and eold to the sald
Graniee, nd Grantee's successors and assigns forever, the following described [end, sltuate, lying and
being in Miami-Dade County, Florida:

Lot 3, Block 8, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L-,
according o the Play thereaof, as recorded in Ptat Book 8, at Page 85, of
the Public Recards of Miam}-Dada County, Flarida,

SUBJECT TO:
1. Taxea for the year 2007 end yeara subsequent.
2 Condltions, limRations, rastrictions, and sasements of racord,  any, howaver this

provision shall not be desmed to refmpose any of sama.

and said Grantor hereby covanants with the said Graniae that Grantor is (awfully seized of seid land in
fea simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convay sald land; and Grantor
hereby fully warrants the {itle to said land, and will defend the same agalnst tha lawfu! clalms of all persons
whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, Granlor has caused these presents to be signed in its name by its
proper officer, and its corperale seal to be affixed, the dey and year above writlen,

Slgned, sesaled and delivered 4801 Ponce Holding Corp.
in o pgresence: a Florida corporalion

by: ///é/&' /”L‘F/ (SEAL}
Witness Prin Nm:ﬂq&f‘r ({"bﬁ! ! /Caé’aﬁ&’m Redriguez, Prpsident d

g LB,
% M\‘ 1 corporate seal ?"*.\ e oy, ._‘

-
- "Y‘-‘ £ .,
Falid A
Winess Print ama: L—-ll Lary, HECE::L'E fa" = ﬂtméﬂaﬁ 2
Tee s = Ll
= Eu. LU“ [~ 3 P
'“.3"‘-""0“39' $F §
STATE OF FLORIDA ) B IR A
) 88 o men”
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) S L O3
The foragoing instrument

Cassandra Rodri Halding Corp., a Flor mporatian, on b

acknowledged bafore me on this l§ dsy of September, 2007 by
corporation.  She K personally known 1o me or Has produced

as Identification. % 6 Z (% @
Notary Pubfic
Natery Print Name: W 2
my commisslon expires: J‘:?.;z wﬂg‘a"‘"mn FiiniRe mu C In{’ S
I NP, EXPRER:Daarn 207
KO A wmwmsﬂhﬂ toups? Borted Tir Badpe ity boreicas
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MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF
1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP.

A Special Meeting of the Shareholders and Directors of 1801 Ponce
Holding Corp., Inc. a Florida corporation {the "Corporation”), was held on
September 18 _, 2007, at 3:00 p.m. at the office of the corporation at 1801
Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

The following, being the sole Shareholder and Director of the Corporation
was preseni: CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ.

CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ. was selected to act as Chairwoman of the
meeting and Secretary of the meeting.

A written waiver of notice of this meeting, signhed by the Shareholder,
was then presented and read by the Secretary.

There being a quorum of Shareholders present, the Chairwoman called the
meeting to order.

The Chairwoman then announced that the purpose of the meeting was to
discuss and act upon a proposal for the Corporation to open a ratify and confirm
the acceptance of that certain Commercial Contract, whersin John Herrera and
Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns, contracted to purchase the following described
property for the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars, ($1,825,000.00) from the corporation:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

After a full discussion by the Shareholder and Director of the Corporation, the
following Resolution was unanimously adopted:

"RESOLVED:

(1)  The Corporation ratifies, confirms and accepts that certain
Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns,
contracted to purchase the following described property for the sum of One

Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, ($1,825,000.00) from the
corporation:

(1



O BK 23962 PG 0300
LAST FPAGE

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

{2) Cassandra Rodriguez, in her capacity as President of the
Corporation, is hereby authorized to close on the transaction contemplated by
said Contract, and in connection therewith, to execute and deliver a Warranty
Deed, as well as any and all other documentation, of whatever kind or nature,
as may be required to consummate said transaction.”

There being no further business to come before the meeting, it was, upon
motion being duly made and carried, adjourned.

/ 5/5 Loy

Ca¥sandra Rodrigt.(n;af - Sedfetary

Dated: September ]8§ , 2007.

STATE QOF FLORIDA }

) S8
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_3__ day
of September, 2007 by Cassandra Rodriguez, who is perspnally known to me
or has produced a Florida driver’s license as identification

-

Notary Public
Notary Print Name:

S, ROBERTLEDERMAN

« Xengf . VY COMMISEION 2 DD 240163
) - EXPIRES: December §, 2007
rpoprats  Bonded Thu Budmt Hokary Sevkes

my commission expires:

Prepared by:  Robert Lederman, Esquire
1570 Madruga Avenue - Suite 311
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
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Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC

Document Number L07000088832
FEIEIN Number N/A
Date Filed 08/29/2007
State FL
Status ACTIVE

| Principal Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Mailing Address
1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Registered Agent Name & Address

ANTMAN, MORTON

800 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
SUITEB

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, FL 33020

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address
Title MGR

HERRERA, JOHN
1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 041242014

2015 01/13/2015




Document Images

01/13/2015 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/24/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/22/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/24/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT
06/15/2011 - ANNUAL REPORT
/06/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/20/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
06/24/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
08/29/2007 -- Florida Limited Liability
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CFH 2Z2O013R0OL337VS61

DR Bk 28495 Pss 3473 - 34BB+ (lépas)
RECORDED 0271972013 15:01:17
HARVLY RUVIN» CLERK OF COURY
HIAMI-DADE COUNTY» FLORIDA

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Recording Requested By and
When Recorded Mail To:

Gregory S. Grossman, Esq.

Astigarraga Davis Mulling & Grossman PA
701 Brickell Avenue, 16" Floor

Miami, Fiorida 33131

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency of the United States of America
(“Assignor”), whose address is 2120 Riverfront Dr, Ste 100, Little Rock, AR 72202-1794, for
good and valuable consideration paid by TOTALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
{“Assignee™), whose addsess is 2720 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145 hercby assigns, grants,
sells and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's successors, {ransferees and assigns forever, all of
the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated as of September 20, 2007, executed by JAK HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, and AJR INVESTMENTS CORP., a Florida corporation, for the benefit of
Assignee, recorded on October 1, 2007, with the County Recorder of Miami-Dade County,

Florida, in Book 25962, Page 083! (the “Mortgage™), a true and comect copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE WITHOUT RECOURSE OR WARRANTY by
Assignor, except as expressly st forth herein and in that certain Loan Sale Agreement dated as of
February 14, 2013 by and between Assignor and Assignce.

This Assignment is subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

L. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that (a) Assignor is the legal owner
and holder of the Mortgage and has the right to assign the Mortgage; and (b) the person who
executed this Assignment is fully and lawfully authorized and empowered to cause Assignor to
enter into and consummate this Assignment.

2, This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Bomower, and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Borrower.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed and acknowledged as
of the day of February, 2013.
11.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

W e
Name: Hollis Carter

Supervisory Loan Officer
Little Rock Commercial Scrvicing Center

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
}ss
COUNTY OF __PuLask! )
On the ISP' day of February, 2013 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Hollis Carter, Supervisory Loan Officer of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the

United States of America, personally known to me to be or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that helsheithey- cxecuted the same in his/her/thel
capacity(ies), and that by hishesitheis signature(s) on the instrument, the entity on behalf of

which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY : g;gubgcrwlig‘fégﬂ
AND IS TO BE RETURNED TO: : -4t

: HARVEY RUVINe CLERX DF COURT
Dania S. Fernandez, Esq. Rt CoNTT . FLORIOR.
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Assoclates, P.A. '
9703 South Dixic Highway
Suite 7

Miaml, Plorida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Mortga D;'ldmade this 2 o
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a l‘?e a limited liability
company, as te Parcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp, 2 Florlda corporation, as o Parcel “B"
{hereinafter referred o a8 “Morigagar™) the (Mo * address for hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Blvd,, Coral Gables, FL' 33134, and TOTALBANK, a orida b: corporation

m&r referred to as “Morigagee”), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,

i, Florida 33145; 0

In considerntion of the indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Morigagor does
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgagee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, alt of the Mostgagor's estate, right, title and intercst in, to and
under, and grants to the M:;tus:jee a mﬂmmt in, all of tha following described praperty
{hereinafier referred (o collectively as the “ gngchmpcdy‘)mwumdorhnldochmﬂer
acquired by the Mortgagor:

§)] All of the land (herein the "Land") locnted in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particulasly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurienances thereunto belonging, and all of
the state, right, title and Interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, elther in law or in equity, now
or herenfter nu}'uimd, and in and to al} sireets, roads and rrublic laces, oiened or
‘f:'ont of o;:ﬂo ting the satd Land, and all casements and

ereafter

-way, public or private, now or
in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”);

(§) Al bulldings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the Land. Al fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, fumnitute, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hercafter owned by Mortgagor and localed in
ar on, or st to, ar uged or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildings, struciures or other im ments, or in connection with any construction being
condicted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgager, including all extensions,
a‘uddluom, im) an-y“\refxlz;?:\ls, bethér“::mtj, mnewa‘l:r, ﬁ:bsﬁtu&og, o rep,ln:‘e:'lhenu to :lny of the
oregolng an of the right, atud interest r in and to onal pro
of ﬁgll\n'ng together with the benefit of any deposits urt:"gn %o enty nmv‘or?huugmmudepnn?::g
persanal property or flxtures by Mortgegor or onits behalf (the “Inprovements”);

(i} Al Jeases and other agreements, Including, without Limitntion, insurance contracts

taining to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of alt or any part of the
mrtgaged Property, now or hereafter entered into, and any modificalion, renewal or extension
thereof, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occu ants’ obligations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (coll y the ‘]Enm"), and &ll of the rents,
royalties, issues, profts, revenue, income, uneammed insurance premiums and other benefits
hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arislng from the ownership, occupancy, use,
gt::‘;ﬂ%on ot enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property (collectively the “Rents and
15"} o

v Al ds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the fmegc:ﬁs
jnto cash or lguidated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of insarance
condemnation awards; and

(v)  allof Mortgagor’s rights further tn encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Mortgagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, (or the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagea: Q te

(2 The payment of the prinfipal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 06}‘1\00 DOLLARS ($742,000.00) and interest thereon, a3 rovided In a certain
omissory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited ‘Hability company
r:Malm“') to the Mortgegee of even date hcrewltru and any inodification, renewal or extension
thereof; and a principal sum' of SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 06/100

1
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IN WITNESS WHEREGF, the undersigned has executed this instrument tie day and year
above first written, : .

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Pouce de Leon Blvd.,

Coral Gables

anaging Member

STATE OF FLORIDA

)
H 85
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledped before me this _i‘@:hy of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Managing Member of JAK Heldings Group, LLC, a Florida llm.l%dK

liability company. They personally appeared before me, [ ] are personally known to me or
have produced Florida Driver's as identification. o

—_—
LIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

‘Hoxaey Putic Stede of Ficdda
Fo8% aat Forundaz Print Name:
L5 74 mmuwn%lmmg My Commission Expires:

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
first written, J

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Flordda corporation

140 5W 30 CT
Min

BTJW‘\

Print Name:

.Z‘.‘_-'l—-_
Ny »ra SALAIARN

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 85
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregaing instrument was ecknowledged before me this __-;_‘Qay of Septamber,
2007 by John Hecrera, President of AJR Investments Corp., aflorida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, | } are personsliy known to me or ve produced Florida
Driver's as identification. :

o
C . STATE OF FLORIDA

£ 5, Moy Putt Bota of ot
h 4‘ Cania 8 Famaptiez Print Name:
N ,} W My Commission Expires:

13
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EXHIBIT ~A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, L.LC,
A Florida limited Hability company
TOTOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcet “A™

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L”, according to the Map or Plat

thereof, an recorded {n Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Floride.

Parcet “B"
Lot 1, Less the Narth 65 fcet of the East 113 feet thereof, and ulf of Lots 2, 3, aad all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereaf, fu Block 2, of COLLINGWQOD SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

14
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AND IS TO BE RETURNED TO: HARVEY RUVIN: CLERK OF COURT
Dania 5, Fernandez, Esq. HIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Associates, P.A.

9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Mortga c"r‘} made this
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florlda limited Hability
company, as lo Parcel “A” and AJR Investments Carp., a Florida carporation, as to Parcel "B”
(hereinafler referred to as “Mortgagor”) the (Mnr:fa ors' address for purposes hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Bivd, Coral Gables, FL 33134, and TOTALBANK, a Frurlda banking corporation
mcrelnaﬂer referred to as "Mortgage™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coml Way,

iami, Florida 33145; 6 : é 259 ) %ﬂ, ‘6’0 /

In consideration of the indebledness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the reccipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor docs
hercby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgapee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and posscssion, all of the Mortgagor’s estate, right, ttle and interest in, to and
under, and granis to the Mortgagee a security interesl in, alf of the following described Eropcrty
(hereinafter referred 1o collectively as the “Martgaged Property”) now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgagor:

WITNESSETH:

] AlL of the land (herein the “Land*) located in the County of Mtami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit "A” annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all of
the state, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, either in law or in equity, now
ur hereafler acquired, and in and {o all streets, roads and public places, o d or proposed, in
frot of or adjoining the said Land, and all ensemends and rights-of-way, public or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”):

(i)  All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the d. Al fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
or on, or atla to, or used or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildinﬁ:. structures or other improvements, or In connection with any construction being
conductett or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements to any of the
foregoing all of the ri&‘hl. title and interest of Mortgagor in and (o any such personal properg;
of fixtures together with the benefit of any deposits or payments now or hereafter made on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its the “Improvements™;

(i) Al leases and other agreements, including, wilhout Hmitation, insurance contracts
rtaining {0 the ownership, occupancy, tise, passession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortguged Property, now or hereafter entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension

thereof, and all guatantees of the lessees’, tenants” or occupants” obligations thereunder, including,

without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the 5", and ali of the renls,

royalties, issues, profits, revenue, income, unearned insurance premiums and olher benefits

hereafter- accruing under an{- Lense or otherwise arising from the ownership, occupancy,-use, -

gus}esalcn or enjoyment of all or any part of the Morigaged Property (collectively the “Renls and
rafits");

{iv)  All procends of the conversion, volunlary or Involuntary, of any of the [oregoinﬁ
into cash’ or liquidaied claims, Inciuding, without Hmitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards: and

{v) all of Mortgagor's rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Martgagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: e y\'

(a) The payment of the prindﬁnl sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 00 DOLLARS ($742,000.00) and interest thereon, as provided in a certain
promissary note made by JAK Toldings Grmﬂ:, LLC, a Florida limited lability company
(“Mnker”) to the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any modification, renewal or extension
therenf; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EIG FIVE THOUSAND AND V100
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DOLLARS (SESS,DOG.UOP and inlerest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentoned
abave, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Llability company, as to Parcel B.

(b} The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
obltgation, covenant, warranty, a ent, term, provision and condition contained in the Note and
this Mortgage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered lt’ﬁy the Mort&:gor and/or
others to the Morlgagee having reference lo or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement {including any Construction Loan Agreement) belween Mottgagor
and Mortgagee; and

() The payment of all other sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and payable under the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
{as hercalé(er defined), and interest thereon.

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1 Wherever used in this Morlgage, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morigagar” shall mean
“Morigagor and/or any subsequent owner or owners of the Monfaged P:ﬁgcr “; the word
“Morigagez" shall mean "Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word “Nate” shall mean “note or notes of even dale herewith secured by this Mortgage. and any
additional notes herealter to be issued secured by this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Morlgagor, any guarantor of indebtedneas secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirectly fla le to Mortgagee for any indebtedness secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
“an individual, corporation, partners ip or unincor')orahed association, jolnt stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word “Loan Documents” shall mean the Note, this Morlg:fe, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all other documents execuled and/or delivered by the Morigagor, the

aker, any Obligor or any other person to the Mortgegee having reference to or arsing in
connection with Nate or this Mertgage; and annuns of ani( Ez:dcr shall include the other
genders, and either the singalar or plural shall include the other. If the Mortgagor conslsts of more

than one person, the obligations and Habilities of each such person hereunder shall be joint and
several.

2. Mortgagor covenants and warrants that Mortgagor is seized of an indefeasible estate
in fee simple in the Morlgaged Property, has good and absolute fitle lo all existin persanal
property hereby mortgaged or made subject to the security interest hereby created has good
right, full power and lawful authority to convey, mortgage and encumber the same as rovided
herein; that the Mortgaged Property is and shall be kept free and clear of all licns, security interosls,
charges and encumbrances whalsoever, except for llen for property taxes not yet due ami
payable and those encumbrances, if any, deseribed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
titfe policy insuring Morlgagee's interest in the Murl%aged Prore.rty. Morlp§ur fully warrants the
title to the Mortpaged Property and every part thereot, and will forever defend the same against the
claims of all persons whomsoever.

a. Motigagor shalt perform, observe and comply with alt provisions hercof, of the
Note and of alt Loan Documents, and will promptly pay to Mortgages principal with interest
thereon and all other sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Morigage and of all Loan Documents when payment shall become due, all
without deduction or credit for taxes or other stmilar charges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4, Mortgagor shall pay Fromptly, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Morigagee recelpits for the payment of, all laxes, assessments, rates, dues, charges, fecs, Jevies, fines,
impositions, liens for unpaid withholding taxes, Habllities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hereafler imposed, levied or assessed upon or ngainst the Mortgaged
Property or any part thereof, 6 upon or against this Morigage or the indebtedness or other sums
secured hercby, ot upon or against the interest of Morigagee in the Mortgaged Property, as well as
all income taxes, assessments and-other governmental chargres-levied and imposed. by the United.
States of America or any state, county, municipality, or other taxing suthority t:ﬁm or apainst
Mortgagor or in respect of the Morigaged Property or any part thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charge upon the Mortgaged I'ropesty prior to or equal o the len of
this Mortgage before they become delinquent and before any intereat attaches or any penalty is
Incurred, If at any Hme the State of Florida shall determing thet documentary stamps ge affixed to
the Note or hereto, or that intangible taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and the amount of money needed to pay for such stamps or taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties paid by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and bear interest from the date of such
datermination at the Defauit Rate (defined in Paragrap! 3% hereof}).

5. Mortgiﬁur shall at its sole expense oblain for, deliver to and maintain for the benefit
of Morigagee, during the ilfe of this Mortgage, Insurance policies in such amount as Morlgagee may
requiire, insuring the Mortg:fed Property against fire, extended coverage, flood (if {he Martgaged
Praperty is or will be localed in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties
and contingencies as Mortgagee may require, and shall pay promplly, when due, any premiums on
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year
above Rtst writlen.

Witmessos: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LI.C,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd,,

Coral Gabl

%&\— §§: mgng Member

Print Name: __ G/ 370 S AC Awdd

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) S5
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _;il!ay of August, 2007
by John Herrera, os Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limiged
linbility company. They personally appeared before me, [ ] are personally known to me or,
have produced Florida Driver's as identification,

7 j
BLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Hotary Pubiic Slate ot Fiodda .
.}" h Dania 3 Fomandaz Print Name:
¥/ WCM?ZW m! D} My Commission Exptres:

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has exccuted this instrument the day and year above
first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florida corporation
140 SWIWCT

STATE OF FLORIDA }
) 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i’e‘%ay uf September,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR Investments Corp., acflorida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [ ] are personally known to me or ave produced Florida

Driver's as identification.
ey IC - STATE OF FLLORIDA
-’:i“‘- gttt Print Name:
\,J Expirns 1200009 My Commission Expires:

13
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EXHIBIT “A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited [ability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel A"

Lat 3, Bleck 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L”, according to the Map or Plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Recards of Miami-Dade County,
Flovida.

Parcel “B”
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and afl of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereof, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, according 1o the Plat

thereof, as retorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Mlami-Dade County,
Floridsa.

14
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY HARVEY RUVIH: CLERK OF COURT
AND 15 TO BE RETURNED TO: HIARI-DADE COUHTY: FLDRIDA

Dania 5. Fernandez, Esq,

Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Associates, P.A.
9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Mortgage™) made this
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited Hability
company, as to Farcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation, as to Parcel "B”
ereinafter referred to as “Morigagor”) the (Mortgagors' address for l:imr]:mses hereof being 1801
ance de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134, OTALBANK, a Florida bmkh;g corporation
m;_lfmr refe:;—;eg to as "Morlgagee”), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,
Hami, Flonda 33145; ;

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of ihe indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valueble
consideration, the receipt and sufficlency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor docs
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Morigagee, with the power of sale
and right of eniry and possession, all of the Mortgagor's estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and grants to the Mortgagee a security interest in, all of the following described property
(hereinafler referred to collectively as the “Morigaged Property”) now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgagor:

(3] All of the land {herein the “Land”) located in the Counly of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit "A” annexed herelo and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances therennto belonging, and all of
the state, right, ttle and interest of the Mortgagor th or thereto, pither in law or in equity, now
or hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, opened or proposed, in
front of or adjoining the said Land, and all easements and rilggls-u -way, public or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land (collectively the “Realty™);

(i) All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hercafter situsted on the Land. All fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now of hereafter owned by Mortgagor and localed in
ot on, ot attached to, or uged or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildings, structures or other improvements, ar in connection with any construction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, an replacements to any of the
foregoing and all of the right, title and interest of Morigagor in and to any such sonal prope
of fixtutes together with the benefit of any deposits b:}:ﬂya ents now or hereafter made on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its f{ﬂ':a “Improvemenis™);

(i) Al leases and other agreements, including, without Hmitation, insurance contracts
Rjeﬂnlz\ing to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafier entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension
thereof, and all guaraniees of the lessees’, tenants’ or eccupants’ obli‘%nﬂons thereunder, Including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities {collectively the “Lenses™), and all of the rents,
toyelties; issues; profits; revenue; - income;- uncarned- insurance premiums -and - other- benefits
hereafter accruing under an{| Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, accu , use,

[;,os;esg)ion or enjoyment uf all or any part of the Mortgaged Property (colicctively thepgggts and
rofits™);

(iv)  All proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or invaluntary, of any of the foregoin
into cash’ or liquidated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnatlon awards; and

{v)  allof Mortgagor's rights further to encumber satd Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Froperty unto the Mortgagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Morigagee:

()  The payment of the prlnci&al sun of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND FIVE FIUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($927,500.00) and interest thereon, as
provided in a certain promissory note made by JAK Helding Group, LLC, n Florida Limited
Lisbility company (“Maker™) to the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any modification,

o
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renewal or extension thercof; and lheulaamnr of the principal sum, with interest thereon as to
Parcel A; and a principal sum of S DRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS {5685,500. and interest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentioned
above, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, s to Parcel B.

(t)  The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
oblization, covenant, warranty, agreement, term, provision and condition contained in the Note and
tl'ﬁngort ge and in all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Murt&:ssor and/or
olhers to 5:: Mortgagee having reference lo or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan igreement (including any Construction Loan Agreement) between Mortgagor
and Morigagee; and '

<} The payment of il other sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and egnyable under the provisions af the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
(ns herea%ter defined), and interest thercon.

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1. Wherever used in this Morigage, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Mortgagor” shall mean
“Mortgagor and/or any subsequent owner or awners of the M'urtp‘aged Pro "; the word
“Mortgagee” shall mean “Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or halders of ortgage”; the
ward “Note” shall mean “note or notes of even dete herewith secured by this Mortgage, and any
additional notes hercafter to be issued secared by this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word "Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby, he word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Mort aior, any guarantor of indebtedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
indlrectly liable to Mortgagee for an{lindebt.edm_ss secured hercby; the word “person” shall mean
“an individual, corporation, partnership or unincorporaled assoclation, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word “lLoan Documents” sl mean the Note, this Mortgape, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all other documents execuled and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the
Maker, any Obligor ot any other person to the Mortgagee having reference to or arising in
connection with rie Note or this Mortgage; and pronouns of anﬁ &e;\der shall include the other
genders, and elther the singular or plural shall include the other. Mortgagor consists of more

than one person, {he obligations and Habilities of each such person hereunder shall be joint and
several.

2, Mortgagor covenants and warrants that Mortgagor is seized of an indefeaslble estalc
in fee simple in the Mortgaged Properly, has iﬁwd and absolute Hile to all existing personal
property hercby mortgaged or made subject to the security interest hereby crealed and has good
right, full power and lawful authority to convey, mnn?ge and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged Property is and shall be kept free and clear of all liens, security interests,
clmrp"es and encumbrafices whatsoever, except for the lien for property taxes not yet due and
p:’ya le and those encumbrances, if any, described In a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title policy insuring Mortgagee's interest in the Mortgaged Pro‘periy. Mortgagor fully warrants the
title fo the Martgaged Property and every part thereot, and will forever defend the same against the
¢lalms of all persons whomsoever.

K Motigagor shall perform, observe and comply with all provisions hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan Documents, and will proinptly pay to Mor:f;ngee e principal with interest
thereon and all other sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Mortgage and of all Loan Documents whan payment shall become due, alt
without deduction or credit for taxea or other similar charges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4. Mortgager shall pay prompty, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Mortgagee receipis for the payment of, ali taxes, assessmenls, rates, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impositions, Liens for unpald withholding taxes, liabilities, obligations and encumbirances of every
kind whaisoever now or hereafter imposed, levied or assessed u&:n or against the Mortgaged
Property or any parl thereof, or upon or agalnst this Mortgage or the indebtedness or other sums
secured herchy; oruponor against e interest-of Mortgagee In the-Mortga ed-Property, na well as
all income loxos, assessments and other governmental charpes levied and imposed by the United
Stales of Ametica or any state, county, municipality, or other taxing authority upon or against
Mortgagor or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any patt thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charse upon the Mortgaged Property prior to or equal to the lien of
this Morigage before they become delinquent and before eny interest attaches or any penalty is
incurred. If at any tme the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps affixed to
the Nuie or herel, or that intangible taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any inlerest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and the amount of money needed to pay for such stamps or taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties pald by Morlgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Mo:tﬁn%e and bear interest from the date of such
determination at the Default Rate (defined in Paragraph 35 hereof).

5. Mortgalﬁor shall at its sole expense obiain for, deliver to and maintain for the benefit
of Morlgagee, during the life of this Mortgege, insurance policies in such amount as Mortgagee may
require, insuring the Mortgaged Prupﬂwt fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Mortgaged
Property s or will be locatecf in & flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has execuled this instrument the day and year
abave [irst written,

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,

A Florida limited liability company
1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd.

3K

Print Name: {
TALAAA_
Print Name: 1.8 2, .
STATE OF FLORIDA )
)] 85

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foreguing instrument was acknowledged before me u.;;}& day of September, 2007 by
John Herrera, Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited liability company. They
personally appeared before me, [ are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida Driver's as

identification.

i NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FJ.ORIDA
‘ 0‘“”‘“”“,',,9““? LY ! Print Name; Mormn Aafan
F L
61081800 Wtia ‘E My Co lon Expires: _11[19 {3 [~
PO O WRSG WA NEEN

~ Hokary Pubic 52t of Pk
& mmmﬂmuwm
p2d Exites 1111272010

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
first written.
Witnesses: Borrower:

AJR Investments Corp.,

A Florida corporstion
140 5W3I0CT

Min = =
D

ol .

Tl Name: o0 AT0 5 AL Al

PrintNeme. HPFEIR CER AN A

STATE OF FLORIDA )
} 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me l.his.l_n_ day of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [4] are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida

Driver's as identification. M

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

T Peint Name: _HoTTon AnEfaon
llwgu%m f*‘\ My Commission Expires: l‘ﬁs Z):w[-
viusy . .
%mmm 4

,:e‘ Notay Pubide Stk of Fiorida
- + Horen Aneman
".“J My Comminsion DDA 16

Eapins 11HE/2010

13
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OR BK 59242 PG
LAST  «GE

EXHIBIT “A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited ability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A”
Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Map or Plat

thereof, a9 recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcel “B”
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and ail of Lots 2, 3, end all of Lot 4, less

the South I5 feet thereof, 1a Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, sccording to the Pist

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

14
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Fede 4l Deposit

insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per insured hank

TotalBank (FDIC #: 21468)

Status: Active * Insured Since March 5, 1974
TotalBank is an active bank

it ! TR

‘ Overview | ocations Fhstory Identifications Financials

Banco Popular

Espanol, S.A. TotalBank has 20 domestic locations in 1 states, 0 locations in territories,
Bank Holding Company ~ and O foreign locations
. Established: March 5, 1974
Banking institution FDIC Certificate #: 21468
Insured: March 5, 1974
Bank Charter Class: Non-member of the
20 Locations e
Branches (Offices) Federal Reserve System
Headquarters: 100 Se 2nd Street, 32nd
Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Miami-Dade County
Regulated By: Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation
Consumer

ey hitp:/fwww5 fdic.gov/starsmail/index.asp

Corporate Website:  hitp://www.totalbank.com
Contact the FDIC about TotalBank
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SERSOS2VS 1998 ML 1 1M

DOCSTPATG 493,50 1NThg

252,
HARVEY KUVIN. (LERK DADE CILNT

MORTGAGE
{Participation)

s mentgage made and enered inio s (Gur) 77 T day of Docernber 1994, by and berwocn 1801 PONCE
HOLDING CORP, 1 Flonda corpuralon. 18] Porex de Leon Boulevasd, Conal Gablet Plamia 111 {herciafls
re{ctrdmumtpprlaﬂﬁodhﬁuﬂmbw&mmtomﬁw(huduﬂaﬁmdwahmmuum
- ~intaing an ofce and place of bustess at 6408 Lake Worth R4 Rm, 209, Lake Werth. i 13467

vnmessmtmrmunmmmdmmmmn of whch i hordry acknowledged, Lhe mengagor
doahaebynmap.g!!,masimudqumﬂnﬁtmﬂmhismmﬂmﬁma!loﬁh Following
descnbed property situsied and beitg in the County of Irade Siate of Florids.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: I8ul Poncs de Lcon Boulevard, Corsl Gables. Florida 3314
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "'L", according 10 the map o¢
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, Public Records of Dade County, Florida,

MORTGAGOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANIS THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE HOMESTEAD NOR 18 [T IMMEDIATELY CONTIGUOUS THERETO.

Thismngagei:wbjeumnpﬁnrmnppwmmahtk

“Fogether with and including 2l buildings, ol fixtwes, jncluding but not limited to all plumbing. healing. lighting.
ventilating, refrigemu lndmtins.aitwndiﬁnnwmmnandd:vnm(dtnmpwhubydechmgumuu
lnl:mhdMunimhminmm‘lndMlhcdnundwlnwbunpmmﬂyimnlldupmoﬂhcum.m
il mummcmmuwﬁmmmwmmmmmmmn
Wn;ulnmwimwlhcmmm:c\mm.rardnduuimnlndm.ﬂlri;ﬂsnl’
:dnmnwﬂammmmuﬁudunmmdu:dbdpm(mmiddmw.ﬁuﬂwmmmt
hmﬁMthMﬂdMMwmﬂnmdmainlhcmu.imu.mdpdhunﬁld:hﬂthwnda}
Tnhtuﬂmhdd&mmﬂoﬂmmnym:wﬂwwinﬁumnfﬂmmygm[mnwinfeuimplear
such other estale, if sy, o5 Is stared herein.

The morigagor mmnhdulhclslawfuﬂy:wdmdpommdormlhasﬂ:ngmmul] and convey said
wmﬂmhuhcmhﬁmﬁmwmmmmummmmmmmmm binds himsell and
Iﬁsmlnm:ﬂmmmmmmwm nuypnnumml’upinmhcchimoun
persons whomsoever,

This insirument hg'\:nlummuwmmuuchprmimu' note of even dat in the principal sum of S14LOXHD
signed by Cussandra ¥ Rodrigucz. President inbehallof 1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP

Said promissory Ot Wat given 1o seum a oo in which the Snull Business Administation, an ageicy of the
United States of America, has participated. In canpiince with sectian 10°1{d) of the Rules and Regutations of the Small
Busincss Administration {t3 CFR. 100 1¢d). (his insrument s 1o be comstrued and enfered In occontance with
spplicable Federul law

“The Loan sscured by this lien was nude undcr 3 Uniiad States Small Business Administration {SBA) nationwide pregrm
whicls uses tax dollars 1o assist small busingss owikrs If ihe United States is socking to enforce this document, Then under
SBA regulations:
a) When SBA is the holder of the Note, this document and 2}l documenls evidencing or securing this Lazn
will be construed in sccornce with fodel law.

W) Lender or SBA may use local or staic procecdures for purposcs such as fiking papess, recosding documents.
giving notice, foroctosing licns. and other purposes. By using Uwese procedurcs, SBA docs nol wane any
federal imemunity from Jocal er stat conol, perudy. L af lisifsty No Bocrower or Gurasntor snay cladn

STIA FORM 92811-R5)
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% 18368 670

| 6. Inthe ovent the marigages faits o pay any Federd, state, of local tax assessmcil, Wicunie L o other tax Hen,
| cha:snt:.ormhnupm:chapdwmhmwmwhmm\mimdammimmm-ur

axcessors and assigns of the partics here Whenover used, the singubar sumber shal inchude the phural, the plural the
| dnm.amu:mdwpdaﬂuﬂnﬂu&mmﬂ

| 8 anmdmymmmh:tthudﬁ:oblip&mnmwdMsubysluuumylimﬂmmbelwldmbca
| waives of the torms hereof or of the note socured hercry

| 7 Thewmmuhudnmminddﬂlhi:dmﬂﬂnbud’mmdmmg@uhllmucmmcmiw

i Y. A judicial decree, omicr. ot jadgment holding any provision or pantion of Uhis instnunic imalid or
uncrfarceable shall wol in any way impair or precluds the enforcement of the remaining pravisions or portions of this
Instrument.

10 An;vwnnmnuimlubeimwdtnlhcmpgurp\mﬂmu:pmﬁnmomlisbmm shalf be addresmed
10 e miongagor @ 1801 Poncx ik Leon Roulevand, Corat Gables, Flonds 33174 and ary written notics 1o be issucd ta
the mortgapee shall be addressed 10 the monigagee al 6801 Lake Werth Read, Room M, Lake Worth. Florida 33447

t0a, Tm‘lﬂ'ﬂoflh:?mpcﬂyotaﬂu\eﬁcnllmminanﬂwﬂ Hnlictmpo.rtoﬂh:?ropcﬂymwimcmin

| ilissoldnruansfmd(orlrnnuaﬁciﬂlnwstinuzaomuiswldour.udmuiandamuwlsmummni

person) without Lender's pator wrilten CORsEnL Lender. may, at its oplion, roquire imiacdiate pavment in full of all-
sacumdbytlusSmmtyh\mumu.Hmu.misqﬂonﬂu!lmbcr.urdsedbyundﬂif:mmt 3

Federal Liws a3 of the date of this Secunty fnteres, R v

1 ! F.aumﬂpgnrhncmmﬂdsimmmwummslygwlm
] - £ ofthe day und vour aforesaid.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DADE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly awhorited to bake aaths and aclnowledgments persarally
! appeared Casundrs E. Rodriguez as Presders of 120t PONCE HOLDING CORP., o me own and W

acknowicdged to and befve me hat she executed suid inswurnent for the purpses therein conmy T 3 Presidet on
e pehulf0f-1801-PONCE. HOLRING CORP She is prronally kmwit t e oF has prodoced Ei as
Wendfication, JES T ]

WITNESS iy liand and fficial seal in the Cuu Sowe lﬁ)ﬁl’nunid this E day of Devenbur, 1998,

Nittary Public/Ste of Flarida

i, NEIDA VALDCS
PREFARED BY AND RETURN TO: £ B, e cromssion * CC 55801
David M. Schwart, Attomey al Law T :mf:b_'i.:“il:lﬂ_l 3,334
One Cate Stroet, Suite 7 ALLANTE Bl WD G

Eldredge Park
Portsmouth, NH 03801

SHA FORM 28 (11851
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

L2
Diviston o CORPORATIONS Shnpiz

= .‘:_‘_‘__..-m...,_‘_

i ¥

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation

MIAMI-DADE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Document Number 766529

FEIEIN Number 59-2325683

Date Filed 01/04/1983

State FL

Status INACTIVE

Last Event ADMIN DISSOLUTION FOR ANNUAL REPORT
Event Date Filed 10/11/1991

Event Effective Date NONE

Princinal Add

300 SW12 AVE STE A

MIAMS, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988
Mailing Address

300 SW12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL 33130
Changed: 06/03/1988

Registered Agent Name & Address
DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL AVE #606
MIAMI, FL 33131
Address Changed: 06/03/1988
c ire tai
Name & Address
Title DP

DIAZ, GUARIONE M
300 SW 12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL 00000




Title VPD

GALNARES, BENIGNO
3700 W. 12TH AVE.
HIALEAH, FL 00000

Title VBD

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL PLAZ #606
MIAM!, FL

Title S

BECKER, ALINAE.

300 SW 12 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL

Titie TD

PEREZ, SERGIO E.

300 S.W. 12TH AVE #A
MIAMI, FL

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
19088 06/03/1988
1989 07/12/1989
1990 05/14/1990

Document Images

No images are available for this filing.




July 8,2015

VIA US MAIL AND
ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez(@coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez
Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, 33134

Re: REQUEST FOR 150 DAY EXTENSION
10 year recertification
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

By way of this communication I would like to request a 150 day extension of the deadline
for the recertification of the above referenced property. I have been a resident of the “city
beautiful” since 1973. I have been a business owner in the city since I returned from the military,
Marine Corps. [ am also a solo practitioner and owner of the above referenced property and would
like to explain the reason for my request.

On or about October 2010, the building sustained damage resulting from the work
performed by the construction company engaged by the city to do the portion of the sidewalk
project which encompassed the excavation and replacement of the drainage and sidewalk for the
length of the project. The construction company, Tran Construction, struck dug under the
southwest corner of the building on the Ponce de Leon portion and struck and dug under the north
face of the building where the drainage was being installed.

In an effort to resolve this issue quickly, amicably and without the need of any judicial
intervention, | communicated this both to Tran Construction and to the city. Unfortunately, Tran
Construction repudiated any and all liability and the city claimed that it was protected under
sovereign immunity. Left with no other alternative, I filed suit against the construction company
and the city for the damages caused by their negligence. What should have been a reasonably
straight forward case, turned into an *“on again off again” legal battle.

In the midst of this litigation, I had a horrific accident which, by all medical accounts, I
should not have survived. Thankfully, they were wrong and I did. Unfortunately, I spent about
10 (TEN) months last year and a large part of this year dealing with my éolr_ll_\_/$¢;:scence and

]I!:_. Ay g
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recovery as well as continuing potentially permanent physical impairments. The only reason for
my candor is to provide you with as much information as | possibly can in order to assist you in
making your decision in granting the herein requested extension.

When [ was able to return to work, albeit on a severe light duty basis, I once again began
to progress the case. Ultimately, I settled with the city and the engineer but the battle remains with
the construction company. They have been the impediment to the aforementioned attempt to
amicably resolve this matter from the onset. Presently, I am preparing to file a comprehensive
summary judgment motion which, I believe will expedite the legal aspect of this issue.
Notwithstanding said plan to expedite, Tran Construction will do everything they can to stall the
matter.

With regards to the issue of the recertification, I met with Mr. Bill Miner, building director
and Mr. Craig Leen, city attorney, in an effort to resolve this matter with the aid of the city. Given
Mr. Leen’s intimate knowledge of the legal issues, [ requested a meeting to discuss what course
of action we could take in order to delay the recertification deadline and enable me to finish the
action and make the proper repairs to the building. At the meeting, I met and spoke with Mr,
Miner and with the aid of Mr. Leen, we explained what had transpired and I then asked what I
could do to work with the city in order to comply while giving me the time to finalize the case and
make the necessary repairs to the structure. Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Miner recommended
that I formally request this extension from you, the city’s building official.

My apologies for any delay in getting this request to you but, as I stated before, I am not
out of the dark as of yet; and, being a solo practitioner trying to recover nearly a year’s worth of
lost income on less physical capacity than before, I have to pace myself.

At Mr, Miner’s recommendation, I will be meeting with either the company that conducted
the 40 year certification sometime close to the year 2000, or I will find a competent substitute and
see how far we can go with it. I assure you that any delay has not been intentional but an
unfortunate reality.

If for any reason you need additional information would like to personally see the pictures
of the damage to the building, please feel free to contact me at your convenience directly on my
cell at (786) 399-1985 or at my office. I appreciate your time and thank you in advance for your
courtesy. I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

o Mr. William Miner
Mr. Craig Leen

2 I r G E
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ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

M New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

- Issue -
Permit#: App. Date Street Address Type L L SLE Date AL R G L L
AB-08-02-0765 02/19/2008 1801 PONCE DE BOA SIGN "JOHN final 02/19/2008 12/09/2008 0.00
LEON BLVD COMPLETE HERRERA PA
(LESS ATTORNEY AT
THAN LAW" RAFAEL
$75,000) 305-757-6950
$854
AB-09-08-2826 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE BOA CANVAS AWNING final 08/26/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
LEON BLVD COMPLETE (BLACK) $1200
(LESS
THARN
$75,000)
AB-10-07-4147 07/12/2010 1801 PONCE DE BOA SIGN ON AWNING issued 07/12/2010 0.00
LEON BLVD COMPLETE ONLY (1801
(LESS PONCE DE LEON
THAN BLVD) sB
$75,000)
BL-08-06-1406 06/25/2008 1801 PONCE DE SIGNS SIGN "JOHN final 08/13/2008 12/09/2008 0.00
LEON BLVD HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT
LAW"™ £1,389
BL-09-08-2846 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE AWNINGS / CANVAS AWNING final 10/23/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
LEON BLVD CANOPY {BLACK) $1200
CE-08-07-0753 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF WT 00486 5-1909 final 07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD WARNING SNC ZONING
PROCESS  CAMPAIGN SIGNS
DO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
QF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED
CE-08-07-0754 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF WT00454 5-1909 final 07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
LECN BLVD WARNING  SNC ZONING
PROCESS  CAMPAIGN SIGNS
0O NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED
CE-12-04-7933 04/10/2012 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF LIEN SEARCH final 04/17/2012 04/17/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD LIEN
SEARCH
CE-15-06-5217 06/15/2015 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF GOVQA CE finai 06/23/2015 06/23/2015 0.00
LECN BLVD TICKET 259986 - TICKET .
PROCESS - #55525 CITY'S
NO
RUNNING
FINE

EXHIBIT C@

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2015



Search Results Page 2 of 2

PU-11-04-5863 04/12/2011 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ COPY OF final 04/12/2011 04/12/2011 0.00
LEON BLVD RECORDS  RECERTIFICATION
SEARCH CRM INV 013091
PU-12-06-8387 06/06/2012 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ PERMIT final 06/06/2012 06/06/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD RECORDS  COPIES AND

SEARCH RECERTIFICATION

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (Bam
Spm, M-F).

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.Resultsi.ist 11/4/2013



City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
RESCUE Fax (305) 460-5598

FLORVOM

The items noted below are in violation of the Flarida Fire Prevention Code and/cr the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: John Herrera, P.A. Inspection Date: 6/19/2015

Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: Business (Annual Fire Inspection)
Boulevard

City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Joe Fantigrassi

305-460-5563

Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.: 2200

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company
Representative: Harry
6/19/2015
Signature on file
Inspector:

Joe Fantigrassi
6/19/2015

CITY'S

"

EXHIBIT |
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DATE:11/12/2015 08:09:25 AM
Afier recording return to: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4458
Petitioner,
Vs.

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

J

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City”), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice”). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsate (*Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(“Owner™), and any lienholders of record of the one-story office building (*Structure™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as: Lot 3, in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF
CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8,
at Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number
03-4108-007-0380 (“Property ™). '

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-

Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices
that the Report was past due.

CITY’S
Page 1 of 5
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report™)(collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186(3)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requiremenis of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
1t is, therefore. ORDERED:

6. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: The
Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12, 2015, to the City’s Development
Services Department a signed and sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or
engineer stating whether the Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter™). The Owner shall also
submit, for comparison, the report regarding the structure that he has prepared for the
purposes of litigation relating to damage to the Structure. Moreover, the Building Official shall
serve a 10-day notice on the Owner stating that the Building Official will request that the
electric utility terminate service to the Structure, unless the Letter establishes that the Structure
may safely be occupied. The Building Official, in his sole and absolute discretion, may
suspend the termination process, if he determines that the Owner has taken sufficient action to
establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. The Board reserves jurisdiction to
determine at the next scheduled hearing the reasonable time periods for the Required Action.

7. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

8. Payment of costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacaled, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shall mot issue anmy further
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.

9. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of comective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any

Page 2 of 5
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additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

10.  Citv'’s remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other Jawful means.

11,  NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasomable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this_\©_day of November, 2015.

ION REGULATION BOARD
ff OF CORAL GABLES

Notice of Deadlinfe to A ppeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE {£ITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this \© day of November, 2015 and that, on the same dale, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first
class mail (and via ¢c-mail at any c-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner

Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL. 33134-4418

Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 bLu7 4974

and to John Herrera, Counse! for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service@johnherreralaw.com

Owner

Jak Holdings Group, LLC

c/o Morton Antman

Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number:

e Apent

91 7108 2133 3932 L14? 497

2720 Coral Way
Miami, FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:
91 7108 £133 3932 biu? Y4950

Mortgagee Mortgagee
TotalBank TotalBank

100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 b1lY7? Y4943

Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation

6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres, FL 33467-2066

Return receipt number:
83 7108 2133 3932 kL4? 493k

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 L1Y7? Y929
I
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent
Florida Business Development Corporation
c/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606

Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bl47 4912

P}at " ,gw

Befkys Garﬁla
Secretary to the Board

Page 5 of 5



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

OROER

N
oohee ofF

int/Casc #: - 3 :
Complaint/Case #: \5 L'\L\B TERMUSRT TN

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

1.\4&1&5’ M [ocserAs . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF \'®@0\ PD\QCE_ DE LED\\B .on - 10-15
At _Bloo Pt Bl

J_osrt—: I@(ﬁrfﬂd’

Employce’s Printed Name @oyec’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this LC) ~day of }Dp@tw . in the

year 20 \'S . by _%Qg 0y &MQ_S o who is personally known to me
X

or has produced ~asidentification.

My Commission Expires:

SR BELKYS GARCIA
&7 @b i Commission ¥ FF 186232 I

Expires April 20, 2019 [ _ou‘l_i—u»-

Banded Thru Troy Fun insurance M0-35-T619

Notary Publig



1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
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DATE:12/17/2015 09:18:29 AM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

After recording return to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Depariment

City of Coral Gables

403 Billmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables. FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4458
Petitioner,

VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited hability company,

Respondent.

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
ot Coral Gables (*City™), on December 14, 2013, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for
Failure to Recertity and Notice of Hearing (“Notice™). The Board. having heard the arguments of
the parties and having considered the cvidence presented, hereby enters this Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe ("Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1 The City properly served the Notice on the owner, lak Heldings Group, LLC
(*Owner™). and any licnholders of record of the one-story office building (“Structure®™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as Lot 3, Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL
GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of
the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1., 2014, the City
sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection report
conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade County
Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015. the City sent the Property Owner notices that
thc Report was past due.

Page | of 5
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requircments (“Compliance Report”)(collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structurc is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 105-
186{()X13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintcnance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Order
It is, therefore, ORDERED:

6. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as {ollows: a) the
Owner shall submit the Report within 30 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall apply
tor all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the Report (*Permits™)
within 30 days of the date the Report is submitted. and, in any event, no later than 60 days of the
date of this Order; c) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days from the date that the
application is complete and, in any event, no later than 90 days from the date of this Order; and
d) the Owner shall pass final inspection on all Permits and shall submit a Compliance Report
within 30 days from the date that the Permits are issued and. in any event, no later than 120 days
from the date of this Order.

7. Demalition by Owner. If the Owner elects instead to demolish the Structure: a) the
Owner shall apply for ail required permits to totally demolish the Structure within 15 days of the
datc ot this Order (“Demolition Permit™); b) the Owner shall obtain the Demolition Permit within
15 days from the date that the application is complete and, in any event, no later than 30 days
from the date of this Order; and c) the Owner shall pass tinal mnspection on the Demolition
Permit, including by laying sod on the Property and removing the construction fence, within 15
days from the date that the Demolition Permit is issued and, in any event, no later than 45 days
from the date of this Order.

8. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,
as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to notify the City of any
compliance action taken.

9. Puyment of costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition Lo the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
the Building Otficial may immediatcly and without further order from this Board. order that the
structure be vacated. boarded, secured. and posted (including, but not limited to. requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance the
terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the
Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval
is required to comply with the terms of the Order.

Page 2 of 5
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10.  Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to. securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for uny
additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida. a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest. or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns,

L. City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding. the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means. -

12.  NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order,
the City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmere Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure te request an administrative hea ring
within scven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitutc a waiver of the
Respondent’s right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs
of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida. on
this \\» day of December, 2015.

CONSTRUCTION
OF THE CITY ()

Board Chaiyﬁrso

Notice of Deadlinc to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF TI11S ORDER.

Page 3 of 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secrctary of the
Board, on this W\, day of December, 2015 and that, on the same date. a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail
(and via e-mail at any e-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner

Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blivd.
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418

Return receipt number:

91 v108 2133 3932 7181 71L?

and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service({@johnherreralaw.com

Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group, LLC

¢/o Morton Antman

Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 718) 7174

2720 Coral Way
Miami. FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:
11 ?k08 2133 3932 7181 718}

Mortoagee Mortgagee
TotalBank TotalBank

100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

71 7108 2133 3932 7181 7198

Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation

6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7?7204

Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation

300 SW 12 Ave.. Suite A
Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

893 7108 £133 3932 7181l ?cll
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation
c/'o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606 .
Miami, FL 33131-2808 ,

i Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7ces

Pret wﬁjuw—

Belf{ys Garcia
Secretary to the Board
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Haww 405 Bittsore Way
CoraL GabLES, FLoriDa 33134

November 10, 2015

JAK Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418

Re: 10-day notice of termination of electric service at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
(“Property™)

Dear Sir or Madame:

Please be informed that, at a hearing held on Monday, November 9, 2015, the City of
Coral Gables’s (“City”"} Construction Regulation Board (“Board”} declared the structure
on the above-referenced Property (“Structure”) unsafe for failure to recertify. A copy of
the Board’s order (“Order™) is attached.

The Order provides that the Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12,
2015, to the City’s Development Services Department {“Department”) a signed and
sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or engineer stating whether the
Structure may safely be occupied (“Leiter”). The Owner shall also submit, for
comparison, the report regarding the Structure that it has obtained for the purposes of
litigation relating to damage to the Structure.

Pursuant to the Order, you are hereby notified that I will request that the electric utility
terminate service to the Structure within 10 days of the date of this notice, unless the
Letter establishes that the Structure may safely be occupied. I may, however, in my sole
and absolute discretion, suspend the termination process, if I determine that the Owner
has taken sufficient action to establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. Failure
to timely contact the Department and make arrangements that are satisfactory to
me to address this matter will result in a request to Florida Power & Light, without
any further notice, to immediately disconnect power to the Structure.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250,
email: vgoizueta(@coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.:

(305) 460-5242, email: mlopez@dcoralgables.com. The Department’s hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT

P.O. Box 141549 Corat GabLEs, FLoripa 33114-1549 » PHone: (305) 460-5235 < Fax (305) 460-5261



Sincerely.

/o

Maghuel Z. Lopd#. P.E.
Bihilding Official

Street File
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November 11, 2015

City of Coral Gables

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, Third Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attention: Building Official

RE: JOHN HERRERA, ESQ.
1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Coral Gables, Fl. 33134
Folio No. 03-4108-007-0380

SuUBJ: Structural Inspection

Gentlemen:

Page 1

I, Aifredo Brizuela, having performed an inspection on the above referenced property,
hereby attest that to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, the
building structure has suffered minor damage from the vehicle impact, however, itis safe
for occupancy. The damage observed is in the form of small to hairline cracks on the
exterior wall. Nothing observed is creating a dangerous situation for the public or rendered

the building structurally unsafe.

In addition, we have received an engagement agreement to proceed to perform a 40 year
recertification on the property. Should you have any further questions, please do not

hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely yours, nnm;,“

\o“ m\oe
‘AL Briziela; P.E- President é f /:aofﬁ%/?
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CITY’'S

EXHIBIT
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e—Te
brizuela

14309 5w 124™ STREET
Wik, FLORIDA 31186
TEL: {205} 908-8713)

FAX: (305) 9716004
EMAIL: plorzvela@Panet com

(O



November 12, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez'¢'coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables. 33134

Re:  PRELIMINARY LETTER FROM STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER
1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Coral Gables. Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Pursuant to the Board's order. | am enclosing a preliminary letier from the engineering firm
ol'Al Brizuela. Additionally. [ have engaged the firm 10 conduct the building recertification.

Should you require anything further at this juncture. teel free 1o contact me at vour

convenience.
Vmurs.
0
IN HERRERA. ESQ
cu Mr, Wilham Miner

Mr Craig [een

1|/PAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLvD. * CORAL GABLES, FL. 33134 - TEL: 305.446.1504 - Fax: 305.446.1505
WWW.JOHNHERRERALAW.COM



January 12, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY
bgarcia@coralgables.com

Ms. Belkis Garcia

City ofCroal Gables

Re: Request for extension to obtain permit
For 40/10 year recertification
JAK Holdings, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coarl Gables

Dear Ms.Garcia,

Please accept this letter as my formal written request for an extension of time in which to
obtain the permit for the work needed for the 40 year recertification. I was unaware as to what
exactly was needed in order for the building and zoning department to issuc the permit. As I
briefly explained yesterday when we spoke, 1 do not know anything about this process.
Accordingly, 1 hired a general contractor to pull permits and do the required work in accordance
with codes, etc. As | just became aware of the requirement of drawings and details to submit to
the city prior to issuing the permit, I ask that [ be granted a short but reasonable extension in which
to go back to the department and submit the plans and whatever else is needed.

I spoke with the general contractor after being informed of the denial and made sure to let
him know the importance of compliance with all of the department’s requirements. Furhtermore,
I made sure that he understood the issue of the pending deadline and the fact that this entire issue
is time sensitive. He assured me that he would do his best to get this done apace. Additionally,
he informed me that he was going to meet with the structural engineer in order to ensure that all
the drawings and requirements would be complied.

In light of the aforementioned reasons, I respectfully request a 30 (THIRTY) day extension
in which to obtain the permit(s) required in order to do the work properly and without further issue.
This extension is requested in order to allow the general contractor and the structural engineer
collaborate and submit detailed drawings for the department’s review and acceptance.

I1|FAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD. * CORAL GABLES, FL. 33134 +» TEL: 305.446.1504 « Fax: 305.446.1505

WWW.JOHNHERRERALAW.COM



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case = 135-4458
Petitioner.
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND RE-NOTICE OF HEARING

4 .
Date: _\mcmlwr_bl_4 L2003

To:
Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
JTak Holdings Group. LLC Jak Holdings Group. LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢ 0 Morton Antman
Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway. Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051
- Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
9k 7108 2133 3932 bL217 18%9% 91 7108 2133 3932 LZl? 1A90¢c

and to John Herrera, Counsel tor Jak
- Holdings Group, LLC. at
- servicele johnherreralaw. com

“ITY'S
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91

Mortgagee
TotaiBank

2720 Coral Way
Miami, FL 33143-3202

Return receipt number:

7108 2133 3932 k217 1919

Mortgagee
TotalBank
100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor

Miami. FL 33131-2100

Retuin receipt number:

31 7108 2133 3932 b2L7 192b

Sceond Mortegasee

Florida Business Development Corporation
06801 Lake Worth Road, Sutte 209
Greenacres. FL 33407-2906

Return receipt number:

93 7108 2133 3932 L2L7? 14933

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave, Suite A

Miami. FL 33130-2002

Return reecipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 b217 1940

Second Mortaagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
¢ o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606

Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

L

91 7108 2133 3938 kefl7? 1957

|

Re: The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Poncee de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables. FLL 33134-4418. legally
described as: Lot 3. in Block 6. of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L.", according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 83, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-03380

(“*Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City™) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article Il Chapter 103 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structures. and Scction 8-11 of the Mianu-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure 1s hereby declared unsafe by the Building Ofticial
and 1s presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 103-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely
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comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Scction 8-11 of the Mianu-Dade County Code as follows:

On April 1. 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Scction S-11{(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“"Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past duc.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a fetter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum  requirements
(""Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Thercfore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(*Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on December 14, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appcal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence. however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someonce other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests tor continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board. at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 403
Biltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134, bearciate coraluables.com. tel; (303) 460-
5329,

[f the Required Action is not completed betore the above hearing date. the Building Ofticial may
order that the structure be vacated. boarded. secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the eleetrie utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

[f the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta. Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (303) 460-3250. cmail:
veaizuetae coraluables coni. or Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E., Building Official. tel.: (303) 460-5242,
email: mlopezid coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
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Picasc govemn yourself accordingly.

et ] 4o Lo
\ldmﬁll Z. Lopc‘} .

Building Official

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that, on November \QA( 20135, a true and correet copy of the toregoing
notice was served on the mortgagees via certificd mail. return receipt requested. by first class

mail, via c-mail at any e-mail address indicated above, and, by agreement of the Owner. only on
John Herrera, Counsel for Jak Holdings Group. LLC, via e-mail at serviceta johnherreralaw.com.

Mandel Z. Lopde, yﬁ o
Bu;d(ng Ofticial

NOTICES

Any person who acis as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordimanee Noo 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbyving acuvatios before the cuty statf, boards, commitees and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance 1s avaslable 1 the Oftice of the Cuty Clerk. Cuy Elall,

Pursuant to Sectinn 286.0103, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered a1 such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings. and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made: which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 1o be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost. the City is not required 1o provide a
transcript of the hearing. which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost,

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions ol the Amencan with Disabilives Act. Indiveduals with
disabthues reguiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Ermesto Pino. Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-3004. with requests for auxilinny aids or services at least one bustness day belore the heanng
i order w request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \D 'J"\L'\'S 2

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

. \JOSE: IS tes/13< . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF 789/ 7%/766 OE {EOA), on H-2S-15
AT G000 A

\_Joss 1 tee704 - \
Employcee’s Printed Name Emplesce s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
$S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Q4_ day of_L:)‘)\SQPL&}QI . in

the year 20 \S . by _é%[w- ‘,Q_C@,LQJ who is personally known to
L

mc.

My Commission Expires:

ﬁz‘;i‘-:"‘ BELKYS GARCIA ;
LA Commission # FF 186232 ’).Eg L
iut 17 Expires April 28, 2019 | -

Eonded Thew Troy Fain aurance BO0-343:7018 Notah’f Public O
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Casc # 15-4458
Petitioner,
Vs,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC.
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH
UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER AND
RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

Date: January oL AN L2016

To:

Owner Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman

Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway. Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-6031

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bdck 023

91 7108 2133 393z b92L 2030

and to John Herrera. Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service(@johnherreralaw.com

1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd Page 1 of 4



Mortgagee
TotalBank

2720 Coral Way
Miami, FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 b2k 2047

Mortgagee
TotaiBank

100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

91 7108 £133 3932 kA92b 2054

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966

Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

9 7108 2133 3932 kLA2k 20k}

Retumn receipt number:
41 7108 2133 3932 kA2t 2078

Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Regstered Agent

799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606

Miami. FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

9} 7108 £133 3932 L92k 2085

Re:  The one-story office building (**Structure”™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418. legally
described as: Lot 3, in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page 83, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
{“Property”).

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E..
Building Official for the City of Coral Gables (“City™), Florida who, after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. I am the City Building Official.

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd Page 2 of 4



2. On December 14, 2013, the City Construction Reguiation Board (“Board™) held a
public hearing and issued an Order Declaring Structure Unsafe, in the above-styled matter
{(“Order™).

3. The Order found the Structure to be unsafe and ordered the above-listed owner of
the Property (“Owner™) to take action to recertity the Structurc (“Required Action™) or to
demolish the Structure and pay the administrative costs by a certain deadline.

4. The deadline to take the Required Action or to demolish the Structure expired on
January 15, 2015.

5. On January Q—?_—_ 2016, I completed a review of the relevant City records and
determined that the Owner has not taken the Required Action or demolished the Structure and
that the Owner has not paid the administrative costs.

6. NOTICE: The Owner may request an administrative hearing which shall be
strictly limited to determining whether and when the Owner took the Required Action or
demolished the Structure and paid the administrative costs as required by the Order. The
Owner may file a written request for hearing within seven (7) days of the date of this
notice. Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shall constitute a waiver of the
Owner’s right to the administrative hearing. The Owner shall be liable for the reasonable
costs of the administrative hearing if the Owner is unsuccessful at the hearing.

7. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing and addressed to Belkys Garcia,
Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405
Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor. Coral Gables, FL. 33134, bgarciai@ coralgables.com. tel: (303) 460-
5229

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT:

DATED: January &) 2. 2016.

ifpou 8 Y —

Ma/uel Z. Lopt.z
Butllding Ofﬁcml

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me. on J amuary&& 3
2016, by Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.. as the Building Official for the City of Coral Gables. who is
personally known to me.

".‘ﬁ'#ﬁ'y BELKYS GARCIA 1S1gna ur}\mdf\(;sb/é/ State off Fl?n:l)
i -' 18s Apn
; u&mr&mmmm I%(: LKys G—ﬁ RCLA

{Print. Type. or stamp Commussioned Name of Notary Public)

5
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on January D2 . 2016. a true and correct copy of the
foregoing notice was served via certified mail, return receipt requested. by first class mail, via e-
mail at any e-mail address indicated above. and by hand-delivery or posting at the Property.

]

Manpel Z. Lopéz,
Building Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Caral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11. must register with
the City Clerk. prior 10 engaging in lobbying acuvities before the city staff. boards. commitiees and'or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transeript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provistons of the American with Disabilides Act.  Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Ernesio Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (305) 460-3004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
in order to request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \‘5 - L'\ L{ E) %

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

IR A pmo , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF {R\ ?G\'\C&é&_\\_ﬂﬂ\ , ON \-z2-\b

Rhsa
AT ___/0.00 ne1
Employee’s Printed Name Emp]o&Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
sS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this _ 27 day of __ gmxpw77Y . in

the year 20_ )¢, , by T2 64 4200) who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

Aot CHRISTIAN GONZALEZ W M
P Commission # FF 245481

Expires June 30, 2019 Notary‘-f’ ub IW

. Barvett Tu Troy Fain taturanee S05-205-7010
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BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4458
Petitioner,
Vs,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC.
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

Date: Februar)'t.’)ﬂj .2016

To:
| Owner . Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group. LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC
| 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢'o Morton Antman
| Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418 | Registered Agent

| 900 South Federal Highway. Suitc B

| Hollywood, FL 33020-6051
| Return receipt number: | Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 71279 lkAk ‘ 91 ?108 2133 3932 7179 1702
and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak _ |
Holdings Group. LLC. at ‘

i service@johnherreralaw.com
|
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i Mortgagee
TotalBank

| 2720 Coral Way
| Miami. FL 33145-3202

! Return receipt number:
g1 7108 2133 3932 7179 1719
!

B Mortgagee

TotalBank
100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

9% 7108 2133 37932 7179

172k
|

I Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209

| Greenacres. FL 33467-2966

| Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 71.7% 1733

| Second Mortgagee {Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
c/o Agustin De Goytisolo

| Registered Agent

| 799 Brickell Ave.. Suitc 606
Miami. FL 33131-2808

' Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 7179 1757

Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A

Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

91 ?108 2133 3932 7179

Re:  The one-story office building ("Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally
described as: Lot 3, in Block 6. of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L". according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page 85, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County. Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380

(“Property™).

You are directed to appear for a hearing before the before the City’s Construction Regulation
Board (*Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall. 405 Biltmore Way. Coral Gables,

Florida 33134. on March 14, 2016, at 2:00 p.m.

The hearing will be held regarding the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order
and Right to Request Hearing. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether
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and when vou took the Required Action or demolished the Structure and paid the
administrative costs as required by the Order.

You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405

Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bearciacoralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-
3229,

If you do not prevail at the hearing, the Construction Regulation Board may imposc tines not to
exceed $250 for each day the violation continues past the date set for compliance and may also
enter an order of demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings, in an amount not less than
$150, and the costs of demolition and other required action, for which the City shall have a lien
against the Property owner and the Property.

[f you comply with the Board's prior order before the hearing, please contact Virginia Goizueta.
Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (303) 460-5250. email: veoizuetafweoralgables.com. or
Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.. Building Official, tel.: {305) 460-5242. email: mlopezid coralgables.com.
The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday though Friday. 7:30 a.m. o 3:30
p.m.

Please govern yourselt accordingly.

AT

Myfuel Z. Loper7P E.
B#ilding Ofticial
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that. on February QA( . 2016. a true and correct copy of the
foregoing notice was served via certified mail. return receipt requested. by first class mail and by

hand-delivery or posting at the Property.
7, i

Malzﬁel /) Loﬂcz.&ftf
Buifding Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City ot Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, commitiees and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or shie will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim recoerd of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon w hich the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing. which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance; The City complics with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodatons or assistance should contact Dona M. Spain, ADA Courdinator. at
(303) 460-3095, TTY TDD (305) 460-5010. with requests for auxiliary aids or services at feast three business days
before the hearing in order 1o request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #:_\SS — AWV SD Y

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

QJLQS [ Stsrer 9 , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT
THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF \Rol Porsce g Lems B\EA, o _ 2-a4-\b
AT G9:50 f#v -

\LA‘G Ilerr AL -

Employee’s Printed Name Efnployses Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )

ss.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this QAY day of ﬁm‘uq};
the year 20 E[.o_ by {3;}{3 ._,‘g %g. :u,@ who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

BELKYS GARCIA p
& %} Commission g%?gm L " _5- J}_c. B
; ; Eﬂuenfuﬁgrgﬁmmu Ngtary Public
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Garcia, Belkzs

From: alp@alp-law.com

Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 12:11 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys; Goizueta, Virginia

Subject: FW: Unsafe Structures proceeding - 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Attachments: unsafe structures notice - 12-14-15 hearing - 1801 Ponce de Leon.pdf
FYI

Very truly yours,

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami, FL 33131-3205

main (305) 375-9510, ext. 303

direct +1 (305) 417-9007

fax (305) 375-9511

alp@alp-law.com

www.alp-law.com

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

This message. together with any atachments. is intended only for the addressee. It may contain information whicl is legally
privileged, conlidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying. distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error. please notify the sender immediately by telephone. at {303) 375-9510, ext. 303, or by return e-mail and delete this

message. along with any reply and attachments.

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S.
federal tax advice contained in this communication {including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated. was not intended
or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or {2) promoting.
marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.

From: Alexander Palenzuela <alp@alp-law.com>

Date: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 at 7:11 PM

To: John Herrera <john@ijohnherreralaw.com>

Subject: Unsafe Structures proceeding - 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd

Dear Mr. Herrera:
As we discussed, please find attached an unsigned copy of the notice of the December 14, 2015, Constructional

Review Board (*‘Board™) hearing that begins at 2 PM at City Hall. Please confirm that you agree to accept email
service only of the attached notice.
CITY'S

z EXHIBIT |\




As we also discussed, based on the order entered at the November hearing, the Board will be determining the
deadlines for compliance on the notice of unsafe structure. Therefore, 1 recommend that you obtain and submit

a recertification report in advance of the hearing, so that the Board sees that you are seeking to come into
compliance.

Please let me know if the City can be of assistance in expediting comphiance.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami. FL 33131-3205

main {305) 375-9510, ext. 303

direct +1 (305) 417-9007

tax (305) 375-9511

alp@alp-law.com

www.alp-law.com

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

This message. together with any atlachments. is intended only for the addressee. It may contain information which is legally
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution, use. or any action or reliance on this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
crror, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. at (305} 375-9510. ext. 303, or by return e-mail and delete this

message. along with any reply and attachments.

Tax Advice Disciosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S.
federal tax advice contained in this commurication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated. was not intended
or wrilten to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting.
marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.



Garcia, Belkys

N MR — A—
From: Garcia, Belkys
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 2:02 PM
To: "John Herrera, Esq.’
Cc: Lopez, Manuel; Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; alp@alp-law.com; Harry Joseph;
Karla Reyes; Reception JHPA
Subject: RE: 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd - Request For Extension
Attachments: RECORDED ORDER - DEC.pdf

Good afternoon Mr. Herrera,

Please be advised you will be scheduled for the February 8, 2016 Construction Regulation Board meeting so that
you can request the extension. Additionally, there is a fee of $150.00 to attend that Board meeting.

Note if you do not submit the required paperwork per the Order’s expiration date a Notice of Non-compliance will
he issued (see Attached).

Thank vou,

Belicyy Gareia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Departiment
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: {(305) 460-5229

From: Lopez, Manuel
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 1:43 PM
To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; alp@alp-law.com; 'John Herrera, Esq.'; Harry Joseph; Karla Reyes; Reception
JHPA
Subject: RE: 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd - Request For Extension

They should get the extension from the Board.

Manuel Z. Lopez P.E.

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3 Floor

Coral Gables Florida, 33134
305-460-5242



From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 1:41 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; alp@alp-law.com; ‘John Herrera, Esq.'; Harry Joseph; Karla Reyes; Reception
JHPA

Subject: 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd - Request For Extension

Manny,

Please read email below and see letter Attached requesting extension for the above Subject address as their Board
Order expires January 16, 2016. Please advise.

Thank you,

Belkys Gaicia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Bilemore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

From: John Herrera, Esq. [mailto:john@johnherreralaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 11:53 AM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: John Herrera, Esq.; Harry Joseph; Karla Reyes; Reception JHPA

Subject: Letter to B. Garcia RE: JAKK Holdings, LLC, Requesting Extension to obtain permits for Recertification
Importance; High

Dear Ms. Garcia,

Attached hereto is my written request for an extension in which to obtain the permits for the recertification on my
building. Thank you in advance for your cooperation on this matter. | look forward to hearing from you at your earliest
convenience.

Regards.

JOHN HERRERA, Esq.

®

Jon A
ATTORNTYSAT LAW

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Fl. 33134
Tel: 305.446.1504



Fax: 305.446.1505
john@johnherreralaw.com
www.johnherreralaw.com




.(_igrcia, Belkys

MRS i M i—
From: John Herrera, Esq. <john@johnherreralaw.com>
Sent: Saturday, February 06, 2016 4:25 PM
To: Garcia, Belkys
Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Lopez, Manuel; Karla Reyes; alp@alp-law.com; Figueroa, Yaneris
Subject: Re: 1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd - CRB Feb 8th Request

Dear Ms. Garcia,

1 thank you for your response and information regarding my concern about this matter. | need to point out to
you that I hired a company to and pull permits and to start the work. The company was unable to procure the
permits as there were additional requirements that were unknown to me or anybody. I thank you for the advance
notice on the gearing but I have to bring this up to them that I did try to obtain the permits for the work. It is
absolutely incorrect to say that I have not done what I needed to do within the timeframe allotted. 1 hope you
have a nice weekend.

On Feb 5, 2016 3:57 PM, "Garcia, Belkys" <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wrote:
Good afternoon,

As per our conversation, | consulted with counsel and you can attend the Construction Regulation Board meeting
of Monday, February 8t at 2:00 pm. However, please know your Case is not on the official Agenda and you will
need to address the Board once all Cases have been heard and request they hear your Case. Note, the Board Order
required that you must apply for the required permits to correct the issues outlined on the Recertification Report
and, as of this date, permit applications have not been submitted.

Additionally, the Commission recently approved a new Resolution giving the Construction Regulation Board the
authority to impose fines. Please know, the deadline to submit the permit applications was January 19, 2016;
therefore, you will be scheduled to attend the March 14t Board meeting in order for the Board to impose the fine
on your property. [ wanted to advise you of this matter ahead of time.

Thank you,

Belkyy Gareia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

Piease Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law, Most written communications to or from State and
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



0/4@47?/4/6‘
FORENSIC 1
LAs

o | ‘1,

rizuela

December 10, 2015

John Herrera
1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: 90 Year Building Re-Certification
SUBJ: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd. Coral Gables, FL 33134
Folio: 03-4108-007-0380

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find the structural and electrical report as per your request. This letter
should serve as our issuance of a successful 90 Year Building Re-Certification.

We certify this building is structurally and electrically safe for its use and
occupancy, but require repairs to structural components.

There is no parking lot at this property.

We found several structural deficiencies and have advised the owner that concrete
repairs will be required by a professional concrete restoration firm. The areas of concern
have been noted in our report. In our opinion, these deficiencies do not affect the
structural integrity of the building at this time and to do not compromise the short term
safety of the building or its occupants.

As a routine matter, in order to avoid possible misunderstanding, nothing in this report
should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of the structure.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, this report represents an accurate appraisal of
the present condition of the building.

iy,
. \ ’
Sincerely, N ~‘5’v///’ CITY’S

e

Alfredo Brizuela, P.E. 33081

11309 5.W, 124" STREET
MIAM:, FLORIDA 1M86
TEL: (30S) 305-8713
FAX; (305) 971-6004
EMAIL: BRIZUELA.COM

£

&
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MIAM BUILPING, & NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: AlBrizuela
Date: Decemberd, 2015 SIGNATURE:

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME: Alfredo R. Brizuela PE #33081
Date: December 10, 2015 TITLE: President

ADDRESS: 13309 SW 124th Street
Miami, Florida 33186

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

@ Name on Tite:  Jak Holdlngs Group LLC.

b Street Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd. Coral Gables, FI 33134

gC Legal Description:CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 LOT 3 BLK 6 LOT SIZE 25.010 X 100 COC 25962-0798 09 2007 6
d. Owner's Name:  Jak Holdings Group LLC. |
€. Owner's Malllng Address: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD Coral Gables, FL 33134

1. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: 03-4108-007-0380 :
IQ BU'ldlng Code Occupancy Classification: 1713 OFFICE BUILDING - ONE STORY : OFFICE BUILDING
h Present Use: OFFICE BUILDING

i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features

_ Addltlonal Comments:

One story office-building constructed of concrete tie-beams and columns, masonry bearing walls
'and spread footings with concrete slab on grade. Total building square footage is 2,275 square feet.
Thestructure-was built-in1924-accordingto-public records.—The roof-is-a-modified-built-=uproof-orn
wood decking supparted by wood frame. The exterior. is finished with_stucco and paint. Store front.
' windows and doors surround the north and west sides of the building. ’




Additions to original structure:

None

* see -

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General allgnment {not good, fa|r poor explaln |f S|gn|ﬁcant)

1. Bulging Fair

2. Settlement  good

3. Defections Fair

4. Expansion  good

5. Contraction good

b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floors, roofs, other)

Roof is in fair conditions, evidence of recent repairs, interior water damage from previous roof water
infrusion, Infrared confirmed no present roofTeaks. Tie beam north side minor spall column north
-side-hairline-crack--Visible-repair-done-to-footing-north side. e

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration & stains.

- —— VT
Hairline cracks along the the exterior and at north side column, medium to wide cra Ks\ : uth ; t.and south

west corners of building extending to roof parapet. Some patching hias been done tb- o-exie
heamaLnaﬂh.snde.eaﬂy_emdence_otmmor_spalhng.,Ev:dence_of_mmsture_penetrahoa‘f[:@hmd.stuccm@eﬂn_




d. Cracks — note location in significant members. Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely discernible; FINE if less than 1
mm in width: MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm in width; WIDE if over 2 mm.

There are hairline,fine cracks along exterior walls, Medium to wide cracks at south ‘side comefs and @arapet at comners.

e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry; oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack in
ood.

Early minor spall at tie beam at north side, no visible rebar or corrosion, wide cracking at south
corners.

. Previous patching or repairs Yes throughout exterior walls. Load conditions unchanged based on visual inspection

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude.

Commercial

3. INSPECTIONS

@. Date of notice of required inspection

II:r Date(s) of actual inspection 12/4/2015- 12/10/2015

ic. Name and qualifications of individual submitting inspection report:

Al Brizuela P.E. #33081

d. Description of any laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures

None

le. Structural repair-note appropriate line: 2

1. None required

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance} Cracks at south and north side and spalling at north side

4. SUPPORTING DATA




5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indicate good, fair, poor on appropriate fines:,

a. Concrete masonry units  poor, require crack repair and patching”

Ll
L]

b. Clay tile or terra cota units Fair

c. Reinforced concrete tie columns Fair, require crack patching

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams  Fair, minor spalling require repair
e. Lintel Good
'(. Other type bond beams

0. Masonry finishes - exterior

1. Stucco Poor, south and east side
2. Veneer NA
3. Paint only Fair, south and east side

4. Other(describe)

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier Not visible

2. Purring and plaster Fair

3. Paneling NA

4. Paint only Fair

5. Other (describe)

i. Cracks: There are hairline.fine cracks along exterior walls, Medium to wide cracks at south side comers and parapet at corners. |

{

1. Location - note beams, columns, other Exterior north tie beam

2. Description  Medium to wide at south corners wall and parapet, hairline at various and column.
J. Spalling: Yes minor

1. Location - note beams, columns, other Exterior north tie beam

2. Descr_ipﬁon Rebar not visible early stage isolated not widespread.

k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line: 1- None visible

1. None visible

2. Minor-patching will suffice

3. Significant-but patching will suffice

4. Significant-structural repairs required




|. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas: o
1.No. None R R NS I
2. Yes - describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality ves ses . E o ‘ . E. s :
6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM
a. Roof:

1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition.

Flat roof with parapet walls around perimeter capped with clay S-Tiles with Modified built-up roof,
2x8 wood decking wood framing support. Roof fair condition. Roof deck and framing good.

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
SUPPOT:  AC compressor on roof, support good,

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

Aluminum gutter and scuppers in good condition.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

Concrete Slab On Grade- Good

¢. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

Rear electrical room attic access.

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

|a. Description N/A




b. Exposed Steel - describe condition of paint & degree of corrosion:

[ ] LAE ] L LE 2]

There is no visible or exposed steel framing " ' 'S IR
b L] - D) - . :

ese sosn sve o aee »

c. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling, and note where any covering was removed for
inspection

Exterior walls, floor is non-combustible concrete.

d.Elevator sheave beams & connections, and machine floor beams — nofe condition:

N/A- No elevator in this building

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Full description of structural system

Exterior masonry bearing walls, concrete columns and tie beams. Foundation is spread footing, exterior is stucco.

b. Cracking

1. Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking Hairline cracks exterior walls and column

Significant only at south east and south west.
c. General condition fajr

d. Rebar corrosion - check appropriate line:

1. None visible X

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

3. Significant but patching will suffice

4. Significant - structural repairs required (describe)

fe. Samples chipped out in spall areas:
1.No. X

2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality:




9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casemers, awning, gfvoted fixed.other} Storefront

b. Anchorage — type & condition of fasteners and latches: Fair
c. Sealant - type of condition of perimeter sealant & at mullions: F4ir
d. Interiors seals — type & condition at operable vents: Fair

e. General condition: Fgijr

10. WOOD FRAMING

ia. Type - fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses; Beam and Truss
lb Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, pintles, other, and note condition: a0d

. Joints — note if well fitted and stili closed: Good

d. Drainage — note accumulations of moisture: None Visible

|e. Ventilation —note any concealed spaces not ventilated: Attic ventilation good

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: Aftic

SDrs:vc:mbijs:rc1:2/11/2010:40yrirackingsystem

|
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|
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MIAME DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY
COUNTY -« AND EBONDMIG-RESDURCES

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION
INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: AlBrizusla
Date: December 4, 2015 SIGNATURE:
INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME: Alfredo R. Brizuela PE #33081
Date: December 10, 2015 TITLE: Frasident

ADDRESS: 13305 SW 124th Straet
Miami, Florida 33186

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

ia Name on Title: Jak Holdings Group LLC.
|b Street Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd. Coral Gables F1 33134

ic Legal Description: CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 LOT 3 BLK 6 LOT SIZE 25.010 X 100 coc 25962- 0798 09 2007 6
Id Owner's Name: Jak Holdlngs Group LLC.

'e Owner's Malllng Address 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD Coral Gables, FL 33134 .
Ff Follo Number of Property on which Building is Located: 03-4108- 007-0380 " R %
|g Bmldlng Code Occupancy Cla55|ﬁcat|on 1713 OFFICE BUILDING - ONE STORY : OFFICE BUILDING!
h. Present Use: OFFICE BUILDING

i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features

- 1
Addmonal Comments: 1-

One story ofﬁce—bunding constructed of concrete tie-beams and columns, masonry bearing walls
and spread footings with concrete slab on grade. Tofal building square footage is 2,275 square feet. |
The-structure-was-built-in-1924-according to publlc-recordsw-The roof-is-a-modified-built-up-roof-on——
wood decking supported by wood frame. The exterior veneer is stucco and paint. Store front
|w1ndows and doors s surround the north and west sides of the bmldlng

— : —— — S
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GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECFRIGAL-
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

T . LI
L] [ ] [ ] [ N ] L ] *®
1. ELECTRIC SERVICE IS S ST SRR S
1. Size; Amperage {450 ) Fuses { ) Breakers { X ¥
2. Phase: Three Phase { X ) Single Phase { )
3. Condition: Good (X ) Fair { ) Needs Repair ( }

Comments:  There is one electrical room located at the rear of the building where the service enters
from an overhéad feed. There are four meters and four disconnect switchies:

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM

1. Clearances: Good ( ¥ ) Fair ) Requires Correction { )

Comments:  The electrical room is generally clean with ample workspace. However, the room is being
— usedtostore shuotters; those shutters and any otherloose items should be'removed:
Also, the room provides access to the attic.

3. GUTTERS
Location: Good ( X } Requires Repair i 3
Taps and Fill: Good (X ] Requires Repair { )]

Comments:  Good Condition




4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good { X }  Needs Repair { E.} ::. .E. '.: .E. .:
1. Panel #( A

Good (x )} Needs Repair { }
2. Panel#( g

Good ( % )} Needs Repair { )
3. Panel #{ C

Good { %X )  Needs Repair ( )
4. Panel #( D

Good { }  Neads Repair ( )
5. Panel #(

Good ( ) Needs Repair ( )

Comments: There 4 separate meters labeled A,B.C and D. There are 4 disconnect swilches labeled;
A0 4 B-2-0f4-6-4-ofF4—and-D-3-of 4—sall-Disconnects-are-100A-except-for-A;which-is-150A-All- disconneeta-are——
breaker type, enclosures are all in good condition.

A f-electrical-panels-are-recessed mounted-at-varous-pars-of-office; all-are-MGB-w/-breakers-enclesures-are-ingood—
condition, all circuits are labeled.

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. Identified:

2. Conductors:

Yes

Good

(X
(X

)
)

Must be identified (

Deteriorated

(

)
)

Must be replaced ( )

Comments:




6. GROUNDING SERVICE: y

Good ( x ) Repairs Required=¢ +. ( *% :.)
Comments: Service grounded to two ground rods and water pipe.
7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:
Good { X ) Repairs Required { )
' Comments: All equipment grounded.
| s
8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:
Good { X ) Repairs Required { 3
Comments: Service conduits overhead feed, weather-head and conduits all good.
9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:
Good { X } Repairs Required { )

Comments:Service conductors good condition.

Ry
X 57, |
S, ¥3dNioy g
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10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good (X } Repairé Rec;uired ° E . ; { ° E e )
Conduit PVC: Good ( X ) Repaitd Required see s s2s o)
NM Cable: Good ( NJA ) Repairs Required { )
BX Cable: Good { NFA ) Repairs Required { )
11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:

Good ( X ) Repairs Required { }
Comments: Good condition
12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

Good (X } Repairs Required { )

Comments: Emergency lighting is installed in main corridor, main entrance (Front Door), and auxillary
—doors (notused for normal egress) at the north side of building.

13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Good (X ) Repairs Required { )

Comments: Located at front entrance.




L J
L ]
14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: .

Good ( } Repairg Reqgired*: - ( :. )
Comments: N/A- None
15. SMOKE DETECTORS:
Good { ) Repairs Required { }
Comments: N/A- None
16. EXIT LIGHTS:
Good { X } Repairs Required ( 3

Comments: Batter backup Exit Lights are installed at all doors. Batteries are all good.

17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR:

Good { J Repairs Required { )]

Comments: No generator at site




(3 L) s @
[ ] L
18. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS: O
Require Additional . . e 5 000
Good { ) RepairsEReq_uir'ed E :.: { E :i:
AADR_BRAB ARE [ ] 288 »
Comments: There is no parking lot at this property.
19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:
Require Additional
Good { ) Repairs Required { )]
Comments: There is no parking garage at this building.
20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING:
Good { ) Repairs Required { }
Comments:No swimming peol is located at this building
21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:
Good (X ) Repairs Required { )

l\\\HIl oy

. . N )
Comments: AC Compressor located on roof, disconnect and conduits good, Air han\gjeff:lsﬂoe
— —closet wiringconnection-good: e

,
‘¢
-

in

=¥ e
-

> LY




80 oHe

i * L]

22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: :. ., :.E 4

i - » ] [ ] : » ¢  J [ ] : : o L : : o
Owner will clear out all materials that are stored in electrical room. : _* ° e, . ee
.;. ;II l:l -l- .:l -.
SDirs:vemb:js ric1:8/5/2011:40yrtrackingsystem
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION
STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C OF THE CODE OF MIAML-DADE COUNTY :-°

Date: /2A-/O0 ~J0/5
RE: Case No.: /:-a//o S O3 ~O8 - o7 - O380
Property Address: 80/ £~0£ A$ 'Zfal:; 009'/ éf&g‘.‘:’; F =228 Y

Building Description: Qf/.at ﬁ e 1, w}‘ /-STerty

1. | am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

2. On .20 , at pm, | measured the level of illumination in the
parking lot (s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle per SF, Minimum foot candle per SF,
Minimum to Maximum ratio : , foot candle average per SF.

4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.

//4’ p&ezz/c,g Jo 7

N
D

A LWE@/B.Q_I%

{Print Name)

Deivering Exvcellence Tvery Day
i, 1 Lt -
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT QU’Q DRAILS
REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 8C OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

& [ ] » [N WY - [ 2% ]
~s [ N .8 - ULy hd
. [] T e s w0
3 " L] [} . L
s & v 8 @ . & 0o
"ee meW =8e A LA L I

DATE: /A -/0~ a075

Re:CaseNo. F~o/70. OF - %708 -po7~ 2380

Property Address: Bldg. No.,Sq.Ft: /827 [fFowoe Pr ,Z Eon, QM/ 6»‘4«5 Es?zsy

Building HF e éy//q/,o 5, /= STenYy

Description:

The undersigned states the following:

| am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license. On , 20

inspected the parking lots servicing the above referenced building for compliance with Section 8C-6 and
determined the following (check only one};

I?/ The parking lot{s) is not adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water.

— The parking lot(s) is adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water and

parked vehicles are protected by a guardrail that complies with Section 8C-6 of the
Miami-Dade County Code.

~ The parking lot(s) is adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water and

parked vehicles are not protected by a guardrail that con\Rliqﬂ\Mi Section 8C-6 of

the Miami-Dade County Code. | have advised the pgp@kg@qﬁ fHa,t,heishe must
gbtdna

obtain a permit for the installation of the guardrail\qh

qdigséd-inspection
approvals to avoid enforcement action. N

/0 ﬁ’lélwé /0)"

on ﬁ:s /szofﬂ‘—“‘/\/

ODE2ECS 01206

(Print Name)

Deetivering Svcetience Every Day



City of Coral Gables
Development Services
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Subject to compliance with all Federal, State, County and
Cuy sules and regulations, City assumes no responsibiiry
for accuracy offor results from these plans.

THIS COPY OF PLANS MUST BE AVAILABLE ON
BUILDEING SITE OR AN INSPECTION WILL NOT BE
MADE.

APPROVAL OF THIS SET OF PLANS DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY STRUCTURE OR
CONDITION NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
APPLICABLE CODES




